STATE OF WISCONSIN Senate Journal

One-Hundred and Fifth Regular Session

WEDNESDAY, November 3, 2021

The Chief Clerk made the following entries under the above date.

CHIEF CLERK'S ENTRIES

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Senate Amendment 2 to **Senate Bill 261** offered by Senator Jacque.

REPORT OF COMMITTEES

The committee on **Insurance**, **Licensing and Forestry** reported and recommended:

DAVIDE, JAY, of De Pere, as an Athletic Trainer Representative on the Athletic Trainers Affiliated Credentialing Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2022.

Confirmation.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Felzkowski, Stafsholt, L. Taylor, Ringhand and Jagler.

Noes: 0 - None.

Senate Bill 607

Relating to: the threshold amount of timber sold from state, county, or community forests above which certain approval and notice requirements apply.

Passage.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Felzkowski, Stafsholt, L. Taylor, Ringhand and Jagler.

Noes: 0 - None.

Senate Bill 655

Relating to: motor vehicle service contracts and vehicle protection product warranties.

Passage.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Felzkowski, Stafsholt, L. Taylor, Ringhand and Jagler. Noes: 0 - None.

Senate Bill 657

Relating to: advanced practice social workers and independent social workers treating substance use disorder as a specialty. Passage.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Felzkowski, Stafsholt, L. Taylor, Ringhand and Jagler. Noes: 0 - None.

MARY FELZKOWSKI Chairperson

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Knodl added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 602**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Knodl added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 603**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Knodl added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 606**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Sinicki added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 627**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Wimberger added as a coauthor of **Senate Bill 641**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Knodl added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 645**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Billings added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 646**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Billings added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 647**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Billings added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 648**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Billings added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 649**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Billings added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 650**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Knodl added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 659**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Knodl added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 671**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Pope added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 674**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Pope added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 675**.

Motions Under Senate Rule 98 and Joint Rule 7 for the Month of October 2021

A certificate of commendations by the Wisconsin Senate, on the motion of Senator Kathy Bernier and Representative Warren Petryk, do commend Grant Anderson on his achievement in receiving this esteemed honor for the Boy Scouts of America.

A certificate of commendations by the Wisconsin Senate, on the motion of Senator Kathy Bernier and Representative Warren Petryk, do commend Travis Bauer on his achievement in receiving this esteemed honor for the Boy Scouts of America.

A certificate of congratulations by the Wisconsin Senate, on the motion of Senator Brad Pfaff on behalf of the grateful residents of western Wisconsin, do hereby congratulate and commend Harriet Behar and Aaron Brin on more than 40 years of outstanding land and water stewardship and earning the 2021 Farm Family of the Year Award from the Crawford County Land Conservation Committee.

A certificate of congratulations by the Wisconsin Senate, on the motion of Senator Brad Pfaff and Representative Loren Oldenburg, on behalf of the Wisconsin Senate, do hereby congratulate and commend Joe Delagrave on his Silver Medal for our nation in the Tokyo 2020 Paralympic Games, outstanding team leadership, and his work to inspire others to overcome adversity with a victor mindset. A certificate of commendations by the Wisconsin Senate, on the motion of Senator Devin LeMahieu and Representative Terry Katsma do hereby commend Lieutenant Douglas R. Hall on his 31 years of service in law enforcement and congratulate him on his retirement.

A certificate of commendations by the Wisconsin Senate, on the motion of Senator Kathy Bernier and Representative Warren Petryk, do commend Dominic Huntress on his achievement in receiving this esteemed honor for the Boy Scouts of America.

A certificate of commendations by the Wisconsin Senate, on the motion Senator Steve Nass and Representative Tyler August do commend Jacob Kuhnke on the occasion of achieving the rank of Eagle Scout, the highest rank granted by the Boy Scouts of America.

A certificate of commendations by the Wisconsin Senate, on the motion of Senator Alberta Darling and Representative Deb Andraca, do hereby commend LAB Midwest for fifty years of excellence, thank the people of LAB Midwest for their hard work and continued service to the residents of the State of Wisconsin, and wish them nothing but the best in the many years to come.

A certificate of congratulations by the Wisconsin Senate, on the motion of Senator Robert Cowles and Representative Gary Tauchen, do congratulate and honor Bradey Sorenson on the occasion of receiving the significant Eagle Scout rank on June 12, 2018.